

No. 17-419

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES DAWSON AND ELAINE DAWSON,

Petitioners,

v.

DALE W. STEAGER, STATE TAX COMMISSIONER
OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS
OF WEST VIRGINIA

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

LINDSAY S. SEE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

KATHERINE A. SCHULTZ
Senior Deputy
Attorney General

THOMAS T. LAMPMAN
SEAN M. WHELAN
Assistant Attorneys
General

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. Section 12(c)(6) Does Not Discriminate Against The Federal Government Or Federal Employees	20
A. A Discrete, Narrow Tax Regime Benefiting A Small Number Of State Retirees Does Not Implicate The Intergovernmental Tax Immunity Doctrine’s Concerns.....	22
B. The Intergovernmental Tax Immunity Doctrine Is Not Violated Under Any Theory Because Mr. Dawson Is Not Similarly Situated To The Exempt State Retirees	38
II. Any Heavier Burden Section 12(c)(6) Imposes On Federal Retirees Is Justified By Meaningful Differences Between The Classes Of Employees.....	51
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Dep't of Rev. v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1136 (2015)	39
<i>Alaska v. Arctic Maid</i> , 366 U.S. 199 (1961)	42
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	53
<i>Barker v. Kansas</i> , 503 U.S. 594 (1992)	6, 20, 26, 33, 43, 44, 45, 46, 53
<i>Brown v. Mierke</i> , 191 W. Va. 120	11, 14, 15, 16, 35
<i>Cal. State Bd. of Equalization v. Sierra Summit, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 844 (1989)	23
<i>City of Detroit v. Murray Corp.</i> , 355 U.S. 489 (1958)	23, 37
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	3
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dobbins v. Comm'rs of Erie Cty.</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 435 (1842)	3
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	42
<i>Graves v. New York ex rel. O'Keefe</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939)	2, 3, 4, 17, 24, 25, 27, 37, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hackman v. Director of Revenue</i> , 771 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. 1989)	44
<i>Helvering v. Gerhardt</i> , 304 U.S. 405 (1938)	4, 22, 23, 28, 32, 33
<i>James v. Dravo Contracting Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 134 (1937)	4, 24, 26
<i>Jefferson Cty. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999)	6, 7, 8, 18, 23, 30, 31, 36,39, 40, 41, 45
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	2, 3, 22, 25, 32, 33, 34, 40
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940)	52
<i>Phillips Chem. Co. v. Dumas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 361 U.S. 376 (1960)	6, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 39, 40, 44, 45, 52, 55, 56, 57
<i>Pledger v. Bosnick</i> , 306 Ark. 45, 811 S.W.2d 286 (1991)	21
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	31
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	2, 3, 4, 25, 26
<i>State, Dep't of Fin. & Admin. v. Staton</i> , 325 Ark. 341, 942 S.W.2d 803 (1996)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tex. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	42, 50
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 355 U.S. 466 (1958)	39, 44, 57
<i>United States v. Cty. of Fresno</i> , 429 U.S. 452 (1977)	3, 33, 36, 39, 40, 41
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982)	3, 4, 23, 24, 37
<i>Weston v. City Council of Charleston</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 449 (1829)	3
 Statutes	
<i>United States Law</i>	
4 U.S.C. § 111	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 8403	46
5 U.S.C. § 8422	12, 13
26 U.S.C. § 3101	12
26 U.S.C. § 3101 (2012)	13
28 U.S.C. § 564	48
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-141 (2018)	13
Federal Employees' Retirement System Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-335 (1986)	12
Interstate Commerce Act of 1887, Pub. L. No. 49-104 (1887)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Public Salary Tax Act of 1939, Pub. L. No. 76-32 (1939)	5
Tax Increase Prevention Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-295 (2014)	13
 <i>West Virginia Law</i>	
1989 W. Va. Acts, c. 201	8
2000 W. Va. Acts, c. 263	8, 35
2002 W. Va. Acts, c. 312	36
2015 W. Va. Acts, c. 204	8
W. Va. Code § 5-10-17	11, 48
W. Va. Code § 5-10-29	8
W. Va. Code § 7-14D-7	10
W. Va. Code § 7-14D-24	11, 48
W. Va. Code § 8-22A-8.....	10
W. Va. Code § 11-21-12	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code § 15-2-26	10
W. Va. Code § 15-2A-5.....	10
W. Va. Code § 15-2D-2	11
W. Va. Code § 18-7A-14.....	8
W. Va. Code § 20-7-1	11
 <i>Other State Law</i>	
1989 Ariz. Sess. Laws, c. 312	21
1989 Colo. Sess. Laws, c. 332.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
1989 N.Y. Laws, c. 664	21
 Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 76-26 (1939).....	25
S. Rep. No. 76-112 (1939).....	25
PAUL J. HARTMAN, FEDERAL LIMITATIONS ON STATE AND LOCAL TAXATION (1981)	24
LEX K. LARSON, EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION (Rel. 104-4/2018, 2018)	42
